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This agreement is made by and between the City of San Diego, a Municipal Corporation [City] and the owner or
owner’s duly authorized representative of real property [Property Owner], located at

4577 Pescadsro Ave. San Disgo, CA

(ProPERTY ADDRRSS)

and more particularly described as

TR 279 BLK 13 LOTS 43 & 44 APN# 448-582-13-00
{List:AL DESCRIPTION) (Proveor ApprovaL No.g.)

in the City of 8an Diego, County of San Diego, State of California [Property].

Per Section 77.15 of Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CERR) Part 77, no person is required to no-
tify the Federsl Aviation Administration (FAA) for any object that would be shielded by existing structures
of a permanent and substantial character or by natural terrain or topographic features of equal or greater
height, and would be located in the congested area of a city, town, or settlement where it is evident beyond
all reasonable doubt that the structure so shielded will not adversely affect safaty in air navigation.

The City will not require notification to the FAA if a professional, licensed by the state of California to pre-
pare construction d ts provides certification on their plans along with their signature and registra-
tion stamp that the structure(s) or modification to existing structure(s) shown on the plans do not require
Federal Aviation Administration notification because per Section 77,15 {a) of Title 14 of the Code of Federal
Regulations CFR Part 77, notification is not required.

In consideration of the grant of permission by the City of San Diego to allow the self certification of the de-
termination of no requirement to notify FAA under section 77,15 of Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regula-
tions CFR Part 77, the epplicant covenants and agrees with the City of S8an Disgo as follows:

L Should it be subsequently determined by the City, Airport Land Use Commission, State, or the Fed-
eral Aviation Administration, or any other government agency that the proposed project is required
to notify the Federal Aviation Administration under CFR Part 77, the City assumes no responsibil-
ity or liability for any changes required to the submitted construction drawings and documents and
to the structures installed on the praject site as a result of and to achieve consistency with the FAA's
determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation.

2. The applicant certifies that said owner(s) acknowledges and accepts that the construction drawings
and documents that are part of the ministerial approval application as well as the construction in
the field may have to be revised as necessary to comply with the FAA Determination of Hazard to
Air Navigation. The i also ack ledges that if a I ination of Pr: d Hazard is
made by the FAA, that the City will stop all construction until a Determination of No Hazard to
Air Navigation is made by the FAA for the project or a permit from the California Department of
Transportation is obtained in accordance with Public Utilities Code Section 21858, The applicant
acknowledges that this may cost the applicant more money in permitting and construction costs, as
well as deleys in project construction.

3. Furthermore, the applicant certifies that said owner(s) acknowledges and accepts all responsibility
for changes required to the submitted construction drawings and documents and to the structures
installed on the project site as a result of and to achieve consistency with the FAA's determination.
The applicant acknowledges and accepts that the City assumes no responsibility for said changes
and the impacts that result to the development as a result. The applicant shall defend, indemnify,
and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions,
proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents,
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officers, or employees, including, but not limited to, any to any action to attack, set aside, void, chal-
lenge, or annul this development approval or decision.

The City will promyptly notify applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail
to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indem-
nify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees, The City may elect to conduct
its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any
claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, applicant shall pay all of the
costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event
of a disagreement between the City and applicant regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the
authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to,
settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the applicant shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by applicant.

Lastly, the applicant certifies that said owner acknowledges and accepts that additional plan review
and inspection fees may be required if additional staff veviews of the revised drawings and docu-
ments or additional i i are 'y to reflect the final design of the development to be
consistent with a FAA Determination of Hazard to Air Navigation

Tan Dswdna

(SieNaTURE)

Tirn Doudna - Architect

(Panr Nane & Trrur)

(Company OraaNTZATION NAME)
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DWW

:u:re—gzo\@\

A.B.
ABV.

ACOUST.

ADJ.
A.F.F.
AF.G.
ALUM.
ARCH.

BD.
BLDG

BLKG.
BM.
BOT.

CAB.
C.B.
C.I.P.
C.J.
C.L
CLG.
CLR.
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ANCHOR BOLT
ABOVE
ACOUSTICAL

ASPHALT CONCRETE
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PROJECT DATA

— s
REBPECCA TORRES & JESSICA WILKINGON

2610 HYACINTH DR
SAN DIEGO, CA NUos
(£58) 1121453

ARCHITECT
TIM DAINA —12649

R 4402 AD ASTRA WAY

LA MESA, CA 9194
(619) eo6—1555

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

SHOP ENGINEERING

STRUCTURAL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
SAN DIEGO, CA

(£58) 115258

PROECT APPRESS

4519 PESCAPERO AVE.
SAN DIEGO, cA I2loT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TR 779 BLK [5 LOTS 4% & 44
APN  #446—521—{—00

CONTY OF SAN DIEGO

OVER STATE oF CALIFORNIA.
ona oz

To00 <F
OPPOSITE

OWNER FURNISHED
OWNER INSTALLED

PULL BOX

OCAPANCY ERAP
ZONE RM—|—| RESIPENTIAL-MULT I-UNIT

PERFORATED TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
PLATE OR PLASTIC V—B NOT SPRINKLERED

YEAR BULT
PLASTER 957

E;T;’VOOD PROECT SCOPE
BULD A NEW 494 SF ADU OVER AN ATTACHED
PROJECTION EXISTING GARAGE.
PRESSURE TREATED
DOUGLAS FIR AREA CALCU_ATIONS

FAR 75 x 1000 F = 5250 SF AREA ALLOWED
RADIUS EXISTING FRONT HOUSE (INCLUPING GARAGE): |04 SF
ROOF DRAIN EXISTING BACK HAUSE (INCLUPING GARAGE): |159 SF

: =)
REINFORCED OR REINFORCEMENT ]N’g\{'VALA?&JREAAaAArl;B SF

REQUIRED

RETAINING APPLICABLE BULDING CODES

ROOF AL CONSTRUCTION SHALL ¢cONFORM WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA

ROOM PUILDING, PLUMPING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COPES,

ROOFING 2019 cALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, 12019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BULDING
STANPARDS CODE & 10|19 CRC.

SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

SHEATHING SHEET INDEX

SHEET

SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL
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STRUCTURAL BMP—| PMP PLAN AND NOTES

SUSPENDED A-|  SITE / ROOF PLAN, EXISTING ELEVATIONS

A1 FLOOR PLAN / SECTIONS / ScHEDUES
A-%2  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4 MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL FLANS

TOP & BOTTOM

TONGUE & GROOVE STRUCTURAL

TELEPHONE

s0) STRUCTURAL DETAILS
TEMPERED 501 STRUCTURAL NOTES
TERRAZZO 20 FOUNDATION & FRAMING PLANS
TOP OF 550 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
TOP OF WALL o2 STRUCTURAL DETALLS

TOILET PAPER

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

WITH
WATERCLOSET

WOOD
WEAKENED JOINT

WATERPROOF
WATER RESISTANT
WEIGHT

WELDED WIRE FABRIC Na. C 23649
REN., 6-30-23

New Accessory Dwelling Unit
@ 4579 Pescadero Ave.
San Diego, CA 92107

Timothy M. Doudna, Architect
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-01E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CF1R-PRF-01E

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1)
Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-09-19T715:09:52-07:00

Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 1 of 9)

REVISION /| DATE

GENERAL INFORMATION

01 Project Name | 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1)
02 Run Title [ TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
03 Project Location [ 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE
04 City | SAN DIEGO, CA 05 Standards Version | 2019
06 Zip code | 92107 07 Software Version | CBECC-Res 2019.2.0
08 Climate Zone |7 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | 52
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1
12 Project Scope | AdditionOnly 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?) 494 15 Number of Stories | 1
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?) |0 17 Fenestration Average U-factor|0.3
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) [494 19 Glazing Percentage (%) [ 23.60%
20 ADU Bedroom Count |1 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area | 494
22 Is Natural Gas Available? | Yes
Addition Alone Project Analysis Parameters
01 02 03 04 05 06

Existing Area (excl. new addition) (ft2) | Addition Area (excl. existing) (ft2)

Total Area (ft2)

Existing Bedrooms

Addition Bedrooms

Total Bedrooms

Project Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-09-19T15:09:52-07:00 (Page 4 of 9)
Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
SHGC
i i Area E i
Name Type Surface Orientation Azimuth Width [ Height Mult. 2 U-factor S SHGC | Sourc Exterllor
(ft) (ft) (ft2) Source . Shading
Window E(1) Window LEFT EXTERIOR WALL 1 Left 142 3 1.166 1 35 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen
Window A(1) Window RIGHT EXTERIOR WALL 1 Right 322 6.5 3.67 1 23.86 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | BugScreen
Door 5(1) Window REAR EXTERIOR WALL 1 Back 232 6 6.67 1 40.02 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC None
Window B(1) Window RIGHT EXTERIOR WALL 1 Right 322 2.5 3.166 1 7.92 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC Bug Screen
Window F(1) Window FRONT EXTERIOR WALL 1 Front 52 5.33 4 1 21.32 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC Bug Screen
Window D(1) Window LEFT EXTERIOR WALL 1 Left 142 5 4 1 20 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC Bug Screen
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04
Name Side of Building Area (ft?) U-factor
Door 1 FRONT EXTERIOR WALL 1 20 0.2
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
N Interior / Exterior
. t ! Total Cavity y
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Rvalue Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R-15 Wall Stucco Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x4 @ 16in. 0. C. R-15 None / None 0.095 Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Wood Framed Roof Deck: Wood
R-30 VAULTED CEILING Cathedral Ceilings Ceilin 2x10 @ 16in. 0. C. R-30 None / None 0.037 Siding/sheathing/decking
g Cavity / Frame: R-30 / 2x10
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010186611A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-09-19 16:33:26 CalCERTS inc.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Project Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1)

Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

Report Version: 2019.2.000
Schema Version: rev 20200901

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-09-19T715:09:52-07:00

Report Generated: 2022-09-19 15:10:41

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 5 of 9)

Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

0 494 494 0 1 1
COMPLIANCE RESULTS
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010186611A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-09-19 16:33:26 CalCERTS inc.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Project Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1)
Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE

Report Version: 2019.2.000
Schema Version: rev 20200901

Report Generated: 2022-09-19 15:10:41

Calculation Date/Time: 2022-09-19T715:09:52-07:00

Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19

CF1R-PRF-01E
(Page 2 of 9)

R e

ENERGY USE SUMMARY

Energy Use (kTDV/ftz-yr) Standard Design

Proposed Design

Compliance Margin

Percent Improvement

Project Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-09-19715:09:52-07:00 (Page 7 of 9)
Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER Verified SEER Verified Refrigerant Verified HSPF Verified Heating Verified Heating
Charge Cap 47 Cap 17
Heat Pump System Required 350 Not Required Not Required Yes No Yes Yes
1-hers-htpump
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Duct Ins. R-value Duct Location Surface Area
) Verified Existing
Design Bypass Duct HERS NN N New Ducts
Name Type Type Supply | Return | Supply | Return | Supply | Return Duct Leakage |Verification Status Exnst'u"ng Distribution 20 ft
Condition system
Conditioned Non- Condit | Condit No Sealed Ducts-
Ducts space - except Verified R-6 R-6 ioned ioned n/a n/a Bypass and hers-dist New n/a n/a n/a
12ft Zone Zone Duct Tested
HVAC DISTRIBUTION - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Low Leakage
Name Duct Leakage Duct Leakage Verified Duct Verified Duct Buried Ducts Deeply Buried Low-leakage Air Ducts Entirely in
Verification Target (%) Location Design Ducts Handler Conditioned
Space
Ducts-hers-dist Yes 5.0 Required Not Required Not Required Credit not taken Not Required No
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC Fan HVAC Fan 0.45 HVAC Fan-hers-fan
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010186611A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-09-19 16:33:26 CalCERTS inc.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-09-19 15:10:41
Schema Version: rev 20200901
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO AVENUE ADU (AA1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-09-19715:09:52-07:00 (Page 8 of 9)
Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19
HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03
Name Verified Fan Watt Draw Required Fan Efficacy (Watts/CFM)
HVAC Fan-hers-fan Required 0.45
IAQ (INDOOR AIR QUALITY) FANS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
. : IAQ Recovery IAQ Recovery e |
Dwelling Unit IAQ CFM IAQ Watts/CFM IAQ Fan Type Effectiveness - SRE Effectiveness - ASRE HERS Verification
SFam ADU IAQVentRpt 30 0.35 Exhaust n/a n/a Yes
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:
222-P010186611A-000-000-0000000-0000 2022-09-19 16:33:26 CalCERTS inc.

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Report Version: 2019.2.000

Schema Version: rev 20200901

Report Generated: 2022-09-19 15:10:41

CF1R-PRF-01E

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
N Interior / Exterior
b t ! Total Cavity y
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Floor Surface: Hardwood
Floor Deck: Wood
R-19 EXTERIOR FLOOR Exterior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x10 @ 16in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.05 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x10
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco
Floor Surface: Hardwood
Floor Deck: Wood
R-19 INTERIOR FLOOR Interior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x10 @ 16in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.048 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x10
Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board

Space Heating 0.44
Space Cooling 22.44
IAQ Ventilation 5.1
Water Heating 34.18
Self Utilization/Flexibility Credit n/a
Compliance Energy Total 62.16

0.57
20.12

5.1

34.18

0

59.97

-0.13
2.32
0
0
0
2.19

-29.5
10.3
0
0
n/a
3.5

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

. Non-standard duct location (any location other than attic)

BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

LRGDESIGNS914@GMAIL.COM

OESIGNS

P.O. BOX 47478

LOS ANGELES, CA 90041

(323)455-9821
EMAIL:

The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry

01 02 03 04
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50
Required Not Required Not Required n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Name System Type Distribution Type Water Heater Name (#) Solar Heating System Compact Distribution HERS Verification

Domestic Hot Water

DHW System (DHW)

Standard Distribution
System

Tankless water heater (1)

n/a

None n/a

Registration Number:

222-P010186611A-000-000-0000000-0000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Registration Date/Time:
2022-09-19 16:33:26
Report Version: 2019.2.000

Schema Version: rev 20200901

HERS Provider:

CalCERTS inc.

Report Generated: 2022-09-19 15:10:41

CF1R-PRF-01E

Building-level Verifications:

. Quality insulation installation (Qll)
. Indoor air quality ventilation

. Kitchen range hood

Cooling System Verifications:

. Minimum Airflow

. Verified Refrigerant Charge

. Fan Efficacy Watts/CFM

Heating System Verifications:

. Verified heat pump rated heating capacity
HVAC Distribution System Verifications:

. Duct leakage testing

. Ducts located within the conditioned space (except < 12 lineal ft)
Domestic Hot Water System Verifications:

. -- None --
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1. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,

calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
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Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19
WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
Heatin Tank Ener; Tank Standb 1st Hr. Tank Location Verified
8 # of 8y Input Rating [ Insulation Y A NEEA Heat Pump i il
Name Element Tank Type : Vol. Factor or d Loss or Rating or or Ambient Status Existing
Units e b or Pilot R-value Brand or Model o A
Type (gal) | Efficiency Recovery Eff| Flow Rate Condition Condition
(Int/Ext)
Tankless
Consumer <=200
water Gas ARNNARNNANES 1 0 0.81-UEF KBtu/hr 0 n/a n/a n/a n/a New n/a
heater
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Compact Distribution Recirculation Control Ce.ntrlal D!“W HiSE Dl Water
Type Distribution Heat Recovery
DHW System - 1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Not Required
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Heating Unit | Cooling Unit Distribution Required Ve.r|f!ed He.atlng Co.ollng
Name System Type Fan Name Thermostat Status Existing Equipment Equipment
Name Name Name el
Type Condition Count Count
; . Heat Pump Heat Pump
HVAC System 1 Heat pump heating cooling System 1 System 1 HVAC Fan Ducts Setback New NA 1 1
01 02 03 | 04 | 05 | 06 | 07 | 08 | 09 | 10 | 11
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS
Heating Cooling
Name System Type Number of Units Zonally Compressor HERS Verification
HSPF/COP Cap 47 Cap 17 SEER EER/CEER Controlled Type
Heat Pump System 1 | Central split HP 1 8.2 12000 12000 14 117 Not Zonal Single Heat Pump System
Speed 1-hers-htpump
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Calculation Description: TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE Input File Name: 4575-77 PESCADERO ADU ADDITION (AA1).ribd19
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2
ADU Conditioned HVAC System 1 494 7.916 DHW System N/A
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ftz) Wlnior:;a(:tdz;)oor Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status
RIGHT EXTERIOR ADU R-15 Wall Stucco 322 Right 237.48 31.77 90 Extension New
WALL 1
REA?N%IElRIOR ADU R-15 Wall Stucco 232 Back 140.539 40.02 90 Extension New
i b ADU R-15 Wall Stucco 52 Front 140.539 41.32 90 Extension New
WALL 1
LEH\—I\Z_)\(E—LE;{IOR ADU R-15 Wall Stucco 142 Left 237.48 23.498 90 Extension New
Exterior Floor 1 ADU R-19 EXTERIOR FLOOR n/a n/a 116.51 n/a n/a New
Interior Floor 1 ADU R-19 INTERIOR FLOOR n/a n/a 377.49 n/a n/a New
OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
Skylight Area | Roof Rise (x in Roof
d d . ) 2 !
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Area (ft?) () 12) Reflectance Roof Emittance Cool Roof
LEFT VAULTED R-30 VAULTED
Ceiling 1 ADU CEILING 142 Left 247 0 35 0.1 0.85 No
RIGHT VAULTED R-30 VAULTED .
Ceiling 1 ADU CEILING 322 Right 247 0 35 0.1 0.85 No
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This set of plans and specifications shall
be kept on the site of the structure of

work at all times during which work
authorized by these plans is in progress,
and shall be made available to City officials
upon request. It is unlawful to change,
modify, or alter the approved plans and
specifications without authorization of

the Building Official. The stamping of
these plans and specifications SHALL NOT
be held to permit nor approve the violation
of any City, County, State, or Federal laws,
nor restrictions.

5/24/2023, 10:50:21 AM
PRJ-1071757
Diego Garcia

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

NOTE: Low-rise residential buildings subject to the Energy Standards must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Review the respective section for more information. *Exceptions may apply.

(Original 08/2019)

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

§ 150.0(h)3A:

Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least 5 feet from the outlet of any dryer vent.

Building Envelope Measures:

§ 150.0(h)3B:

Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions.

REVISION /| DATE

Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 cfm per square foot or less

§ 150.0()1:

Storage Tank Insulation. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems, must have
a minimum of R-12 external insulation or R-16 internal insulation where the internal insulation R-value is indicated on the exterior of the tank.

§ 150.0()2A:

Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water piping must
be insulated as specified in Section 609.11 of the California Plumbing Code. In addition, the following piping conditions must have a minimum
insulation wall thickness of 1 inch or a minimum insulation R-value of 7.7: the first 5 feet of cold water pipes from the storage tank; all hot water
piping with a nominal diameter equal to or greater than 3/4 inch and less than 1 inch; all hot water piping with a nominal diameter less than 3/4
inch that is: associated with a domestic hot water recirculation system, from the heating source to storage tank or between tanks, buried below
grade, and from the heating source to kitchen fixtures.*

§ 150.0()3:

Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and
wind as required by Section 120.3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light (no adhesive tapes).
Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must include, or be protected by, a
Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and non-crushable casing or sleeve.

§ 150.0(n)1:

Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must include all of
the following: A dedicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle that is connected to the electric panel with a 120/240 volt 3 conductor, 10
AWG copper branch circuit, within 3 feet from the water heater without obstruction. Both ends of the unused conductor must be labeled with the
word “spare” and be electrically isolated. Have a reserved single pole circuit breaker space in the electrical panel adjacent to the circuit breaker
for the branch circuit and labeled with the words “Future 240V Use”; a Category Il or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight pipe between the
outside termination and the space where the water heater is installed; a condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches higher than the base of
the water heater, and allows natural draining without pump assistance; and a gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000 Btu per hour.

§ 150.0(n)2:

Recirculating Loops. Recirculating loops serving multiple dwelling units must meet the requirements of § 110.3(c)5.

§ 150.0(n)3:

Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and Certification
Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO R&T), or by a listing
agency that is approved by the Executive Director.

Ducts and Fans Measures:

§110.8(d)3:

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with California Mechanical Code (CMC) Section 604.0. If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

ST108@)1 when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283 o AAMAWDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011."
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of Section 10-111(a).
§ 110.6(b): Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from Tables
e 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather stripped.”
§110.7: Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be caulked,
o gasketed, or weather stripped.
§110.8(a): Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household Goods
and Services (BHGS).
§110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of Section 110.8(g).
§ 110.8(1): Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the roofing
o material must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified on the CF1R.
§ 110.8(j): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer Affairs.
Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or the weighted average U-factor must not exceed 0.043.
Minimum R-19 or weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less in a rafter roof alteration. Attic access doors must have permanently attached
§150.0(a): insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in
direct contact with a continuous roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited
to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.”
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer’s required density for the labeled R-value.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood framing or
§ 150.0(c): have a U-factor of 0.071 or less, (R-19 in 2x6 or U-factor of 0.074 or less). Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-
factor not exceeding 0.102, equivalent to an installed value of R-13 in a wood framed assembly. Masonry walls must meet Table 150.1-A or B."
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor.”
§ 150.0(f): Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone without
facings no greater than 0.3%; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from physical damage and UV
light deterioration; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g).
) Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class Il vapor
§ 150.0(9)1: retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to § 150.0(d).
) Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of all
§ 150.0(g)2: insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation.
§ 150.0(q): Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have a

maximum U-factor of 0.58; or the weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.58."

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log Measures:

§ 150.0(m)1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet the requirements of the CMC Section 601.0, 602.0, 603.0, 604.0,
605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air
ducts and plenums must be insulated to a minimum installed level of R-6.0 or a minimum installed level of R-4.2 when ducts are entirely in
conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8). Portions of the duct system completely exposed
and surrounded by directly conditioned space are not required to be insulated. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must
be mechanically fastened. Openings must be sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable requirements of
UL 181, UL 181A, or UL 181B or aerosol sealant that meets the requirements of UL 723. If mastic or tape is used to seal openings greater than
Y4 inch, the combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used. Building cavities, support platforms for air handlers, and plenums
designed or constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air.
Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts. Ducts installed in cavities and support platforms must not be compressed to cause
reductions in the cross-sectional area.”

R e

§ 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces.

§ 150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.

§ 150.0(e)2: Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in area
) ) and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.”

§150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control.”

§ 150.0(m)2:

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive duct
tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System Measures:

§ 150.0(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

Certification. Heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other regulated

§ 150.0(m)7:

Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic dampers.

§ 150.0(m)8:

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.

§ 150.0(m)9:

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage, sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. Insulation exposed
to weather must be suitable for outdoor service. For example, protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic cover. Cellular
foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a coating that is water retardant and provides shielding from solar radiation.

§ 150.0(m)10:

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner core flex ducts must have a non-porous layer between the inner core and outer vapor barrier.

§ 150.0(m)11:

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in
accordance with § 150.0(m)11 and Reference Residential Appendix RA3.

§ 150.0(m)12:

Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 or
equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a 2 inch depth or can be 1 inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. Pressure drops
and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service.*

S-HO05H05: appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the Energy Commission.”
§110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-K."
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance heaters
§ 110.2(0): must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; and in which the
B cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and the cut-off temperature for
compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.”
§110.2(0) Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a
e setback thermostat.”
Water Heating Recirculation Loops Serving Multiple Dwelling Units. Water heating recirculation loops serving multiple dwelling units must
§ 110.3(c)4: meet the air release valve, backflow prevention, pump priming, pump isolation valve, and recirculation loop connection requirements of §
110.3(c)4.
§ 110.3(0)6: Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBTU per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with hose
' ' bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.
§1105: Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances (appli-
- ances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu/hr are exempt); and pool and spa heaters.”
Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
§ 150.0(h)1: Equipment Volume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation Standards

Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2.

§ 150.0(m)13:

Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have a hole
for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must be = 350 CFM
per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air handlers and < 0.58 watts per
CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling
unit fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.3.*

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary

2019 Low-Rise Residential Mandatory Measures Summary
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Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2, Ventilation

Interior Switches and Controls. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with control requirements if it:

§ 150.0(0)1: and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1.

Single Family Detached Dwelling Units. Single family detached dwelling units, and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with
50.0(0)1C: other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates
150.0(0)1C ther dwelli it iabl bli ial th hanical ventilation airfl ided at rat

determined by ASHRAE 62.2 Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 and as specified in § 150.0(0)1C.
Multifamily Attached Dwelling Units. Multifamily attached dwelling units must have mechanical ventilation airflow provided at rates in

§ 150.0(0)1E: accordance with Equation 150.0-B and must be either a balanced system or continuous supply or continuous exhaust system. If a balanced
system is not used, all units in the building must use the same system type and the dwelling-unit envelope leakage must be < 0.3 CFM at 50 Pa
(0.2 inch water) per square foot of dwelling unit envelope surface area and verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.8.
Multifamily Building Central Ventilation Systems. Central ventilation systems that serve multiple dwelling units must be balanced to provide

§ 150.0(0)1F: ventilation airflow for each dwelling unit served at a rate equal to or greater than the rate specified by Equation 150.0-B. All unit airflows must be
within 20% of the unit with the lowest airflow rate as it relates to the individual unit's minimum required airflow rate needed for compliance.

§ 150.0(0)1G: Kitchen Range Hoods. Kitchen range hoods must be rated for sound in accordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.

§ 150.0(0)2: Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Dwelling unit ventilation airflow must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential

Appendix RA3.7. Kitchen range hoods must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm it is
rated by HVI to comply with the airflow rates and sound requirements as specified in Section 5 and 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2.

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment Measures:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: a thermal efficiency
that complies with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off the heater

§ 150.0(k)2G: provides functionality of the specified control according to § 110.9; meets the Installation Certificate requirements of § 130.4; meets the
EMCS requirements of § 130.0(e); and meets all other requirements in § 150.0(k)2.
§ 150.0(k)2H: Interior Switches and Controls. A multiscene programmable controller may be used to comply with dimmer requirements in § 150.0(k) if it
' ) provides the functionality of a dimmer according to § 110.9, and complies with all other applicable requirements in § 150.0(k)2.
§ 150.0(k)2! Interior Switches and Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one luminaire in each of these spaces must
' ' be controlled by an occupant sensor or a vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. If an occupant sensor is installed, it must be
initially configured to manual-on operation using the manual control required under Section 150.0(k)2C.
§ 150.0(k)2.: Interior Switches and Controls. Luminaires that are or contain light sources that meet Reference Joint Appendix JA8 requirements for
) ) dimming, and that are not controlled by occupancy or vacancy sensors, must have dimming controls.”
§ 150.0(k)2K: Interior Switches and Controls. Under cabinet lighting must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting systems.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to other
§ 150.0(K)3A: buildings on the same lot, must meet the requirement in item § 150.0(k)3Ai (ON and OFF switch) and the requirements in either
) ) § 150.0(k)3Aii (photocell and either a motion sensor or automatic time switch control) or § 150.0(k)3Aiii (astronomical time clock), or an EMCS.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, outdoor lighting for private patios, entrances,
§ 150.0(k)3B: balconies, and porches; and residential parking lots and carports with less than eight vehicles per site must comply with either Section
150.0(k)3A or with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
§ 150.0(K)3C: Residential Outdoor Lighting. For low-rise residential buildings with four or more dwelling units, any outdoor lighting for residential parking lots
' ' or carports with a total of eight or more vehicles per site and any outdoor lighting not regulated by Section 150.0(k)3B or Section 150.0(k)3D must
comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.2, 130.4, 140.7 and 141.0.
§ 150.0(k)4: Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must comply with § 140.8; or must consume no more than 5 watts of
) ) power as determined according to § 130.0(c).
§ 150.0(k)5: Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
) ) applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 130.4, 140.6, and 141.0.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
§ 150.0(k)6A: common area in a single building equals 20 percent or less of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in that
building must be comply with Table 150.0-A and be controlled by an occupant sensor.
Interior Common Areas of Low-rise Multifamily Residential Buildings. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the total interior
common area in a single building equals more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently installed lighting for the interior common areas in
§ 150.0(k)6B: that building must:

i. Comply with the applicable requirements in Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and
ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells must be controlled by occupant sensors that reduce the lighting power in each space by at least
50 percent. The occupant sensors must be capable of turning the light fully on and off from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

Solar Ready Buildings:

§ 110.10(a)1:

Single Family Residences. Single family residences located in subdivisions with ten or more single family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency, which
do not have a photovoltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(e).

§110.10(a)2:

Low-rise Multifamily Buildings. Low-rise multi-family buildings that do not have a photovoltaic system installed must comply with the
requirements of § 110.10(b) through § 110.10(d).

§ 110.10(b)1:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with access,
pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other Parts of Title 24 or in any requirements adopted
by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5 feet and are no less than 80
square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160 square feet each for buildings with
roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single family residences, the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of the building
and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. For low-rise multi-family buildings the solar zone must be located on the roof or overhang of
the building, or on the roof or overhang of another structure located within 250 feet of the building, or on covered parking installed with the
building project, and have a total area no less than 15 percent of the total roof area of the building excluding any skylight area. The solar zone
requirement is applicable to the entire building, including mixed occupancy.’
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§ 110.10(0)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must be oriented between 90 degrees and 300 degrees of true north.

§ 110.10(b)3A:

Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted equipment.”

DATE
4/19/2022

§ 110.10(b)3B:

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
distance, measured in the horizontal plane, of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of
the nearest point of the solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.”

§ 110.10(b)d:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for roof
dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§110.10(c):

Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.

SCALE

§ 110.10(d):

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b) through
§ 110.10(c) must be provided to the occupant.

§ 110.10(e)1:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§1104(a) without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not use electric
resistance heating.’
§ 1104(0)1: Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or
) ' dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 110.4(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
. Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time switch that
§ 110.4(b)3: . . ’ ;
will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
§110.5: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
§ 1500(p): Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump sizing, flow
~P) rate, piping, filters, and valves."
Lighting Measures:
§1109: Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable requirements
- of § 110.9.
§ 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A.
Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than 5 feet above the finished floor and do not contain a luminaire or
§ 150.0(k)1B: other device must be no greater than the number of bedrooms. These electrical boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor control, or
fan speed control.
Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must meet all of the requirements for: insulation contact (IC)
§ 150.0(k)1C: labeling; air leakage; sealing; maintenance; and socket and light source as described in § 150.0(k)1C.
§ 150.0(k)1D: Electronic Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps. Ballasts for fluorescent lamps rated 13 watts or greater must be electronic and must have an
' ) output frequency no less than 20 kHz.
Night Lights, Step Lights, and Path Lights. Night lights, step lights and path lights are not required to comply with Table 150.0-A or be
§ 150.0(k)1E: controlled by vacancy sensors provided they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power and emit no more than 150 lumens.
. Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust hoods)
§ 150.0(k)1F: ; . .
must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)1G: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8."
§ 150.0(k)1H: Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 elevated
' ' temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required to
§ 150.0(k)11: comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of power, emit no
more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or linen closet is closed.
§ 150.0(k)2A: Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0(k)2B: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems.”
. Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually
§ 150.0(k)2C: *
turned ON and OFF.
§ 150.0(k)2D: Interior Switches and Controls. Controls and equipment must be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.
. Interior Switches and Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the control is installed to
§ 150.0(k)2E: .
comply with § 150.0(k).
§ 150.0(k)2F: Interior Switches and Controls. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.

§110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit
breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric”.
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Page 2 of 2 City of San Dlego * Development Services Department » “Minor” Water Pollution Control Plan (MWPCP) City of San Diego * Development Services: Department » “Minor” Water Pollution Control Plan (MWPCP) Page 30of3
City of San Di N . FORM This set of plans and specifications shall
mg Dles\llglop?rr\'anlieggrvlces . M INo r” Wate r POI I utlo n TABLE 1 be kept on the site of the structure of
e 1222 First Ave., MS-302 DS-570 STEP 2: IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER BMPs MINIMUM REQUIRED STANDARD CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER BMPs work at all times during which work
ey San Diego, CA 92101 c t I PI MWPC P (Source: CALTRANS Storm Water Quality Handbooks) authorized by these plans is in progress
(819) 448-5000 ontro an ( ) Ocroser 2012 Unprotected construction sites have the potential to discharge sediment and other pollutants into local waterways. and shall be made available to City officials
Tux Grry or San Dieso All construction projects are required to reduce pollution to the maximum extent practicable by implementing best upon request. It is unlawful to change
management practices (BMPs). Sections 5 of the Storm Water Standards Manual outline the requirements for Minfilmum Rstglireg[ Best Minimum gALTRANS Cll;;}ﬂ; ?t least ol?e If your ;;mﬂ‘ect requir«:’s 1no BlVfP from modify, or alter the approved plans and
Construction St ter BMPs. Th fi tegories: equired Best Management tormwater rom eac any of the sections below, please S . b
MWPCP REQUIREMENTS onstruction Stormwater 8 Hhere are five categories Practices Handbook Detail section below explain within space provided :g:%gﬁzgﬁ;;g;s&olu.};gtgg;ﬁﬁ;%?f
The City requires a Water Pollution Control Plan (WPCP), a Minor Water Pollution Control Plan (MWPCP) or a 1. Erosion control practices A. Select Erosion Control Method these plans and specifications SHALL NOT
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), for all construction projects that have potential for storm water 2 Velqmty reduction i Vegetation Stabilization Planting be held to permit nor approve the violation
pollution. Some construction project types, such as interior plumbing, electrical and mechanical work, may be con- 3. Sediment control practices (Summer) Si8-2, 88-4 EI of any City, County, State, or Federal laws,
sidered exempt. The appropriate plan is determined by the following guidelines: 4. Offsite se{hment tracking control PR r—— " nor restrictions.
. . i X . X . 5. General site and materials management Hydraulic Stabilization Hydroseeding S84 a
1 Apy project subJec_t to the Construction General ?9nn1t (CGP) (typically projects with 1 acre or more of groun§ (Summer)
disturbance) requires a SWPPP and may not utilize a WPCP or MWPCP. If coverage under the CGP (Permit BMPs from each of the five categories must be used together as a system in order to prevent potential discharges. Bonded Fiber Matrix or Stebilized ’
which requires a SWPPP) is not required for the project, see below: ) ) ) Fiber Matrix (Winter) 85-3 Qa
2. The following approval types (see Form DS-3032) require a WPCP: Grading, Public Right-of-Way, and Demoli- If you answer “Yes” to any of the questions below, your project is subject to Table 1 on the following page (Minimum Physical Stabilization
tion/Removal. Exceptions may be made allowing use of this MWPCP for minor work. ) Required Standard Construction Stormwater BMPs). As noted in the table, please select at least the minimum number Erosion Control Blanket (Winter) 88-7 |
3. The following approval types (see Form DS-3032) require 8 WPCP whenever a submittal for Drainage and Grades of required BMPs, or as many as are feasible for your project. If no BMP is selected, an explanation must be given
review is required: Exceptions may be made allowing use of this MWPCP for minor work. in the box provided. The following questions are intended to aid in determining construction BMP requirements for Lot Perimeter Protection Detail sC-2 a 5/24/2023, 10:49:52 AM
4. This MWPCP may be utilized for projects that create less than 5,000sf of ground disturbance and have less than your project, please check box either “Yes” or “No”. - - ’
a 5ft elevation differential over the entire project area. %;;:fi?:; fit::W’ Woodchips, Soil 5556, 58-8 a PRJ-1071757
NOTE: It is the responsibility of the project owner to ensure that all construction activities comply . S . s . . . - . . B. If Runoff or Dewatering Operation iis concentrated, velocity must be controlled using an energy dissipater D|ego GarC|a
with local and state regulations, including San Diego Munici 43.03. The guidance and 1. Will there be soil disturbing activities that will result in exposed soil areas? (This includes minor grading and 2
template provided here is for the applicants’ convenience and do not alleviate responsibility on part of trenching.) X 0 Energy Dissipater Outlet Protection | S5-10 | No concentrated runoff.
the project owner to determine the appropriate level of BMP planning and implementation to prevent Reference Table items A Yes No e Sl o el e ch Al B ons)

pollutant discharges.
2. Wil there be asphalt paving, including patching? Silk Ferice 8C1 -
STEP 1. IDENTIFY RELEV. PROJECT o TION Reference Table 1 items C and E O Yes No Fiber Rolls (Straw Wattles) SC.5 )
A.pph'cant Name: Contag{_@ Ngme(:j Project Number: 3,  Will there be slurries from mortar mixing, coring, or concrete saw cutting? Gravel Bags S8, BC-3 -
Tim Doudna im Doudna Reference Table 1 items C and E 4 ves dNo Dewatering Filtration NS-2 O
Contact Information:
St Drain Inlet Protecti SC-10
Mailing Address: City: State: Zip Code: 4. Will there be solid wastes from concrete demolition and removal, wall construction, or form work? SR S e =
4403 Ad Astra Way La Mesa CA 91941 Reference Table 1 items C and E A ves I No D. Select method for preventing offsite tracking of sediment (choose at least one)
Telephone No.: E-mail Address: Stabilized Construction Entrance TC-1 a
(619) 866-2555 tdoudna13@gmail.com 5.  Will there be stockpiling (soil, compost, asphalt, concrete, solid waste) for over 24 hours? P = — No. C 23649
Project Information: Reference Table 1 items C and E Yes ¥ No e 108 - REN. 6-30-23
. ] . ] 7
Address: City: State: Zip Code: 6. Will there be dewateri tions? SSaE Rl & Bao st =
4575-77 Pescadero Ave. i . 1 ere be dewatering operations: E. Select the General Site Management BMPs for each waste that will be on site
San Disgo . — CA 82107 Reference Table 1 items B and C d Yes I No - -
APN: Permit Application Number: Material Delivery & Storage WM-1 ¥|
Brief Project Deserintion: 7.  Will there be temporary on-site storage of construction materials, ineluding mortar mix, raw landscaping Spill Prevention & Control WM-4 |
riel T roject Leseription: and soil stabilization materials, treated lumber, rebar, and plated metal fencing materials?
494 SF ADU built over existing garage. Reference Table 1 items D and E U Yes No Conerete Waste Management Wiis =
Solid Waste Management WM-5 ] N D | | ' '
\ . . I _
e : ew Accessory Dwelling Unit
A
¢ 7 M- v -
Improvements (overall square footage): Estimate Project Start Date: Estimate Project Finish Date: . . ) . Hazeadans Wasta Mannagemet bt =
494 SF 11/1/22 3/1/23 9,  Will construction equipment be stored on site (e.g.: fuels, oils, trucks, ete.?
— . - . - Reference Table 1 item E 3 Yes No e S Ca e ro Ve
Total Lot Size in ft% Estimated Amount of Disturbed Estimate Elevation over The applicant must print and sign the following certification before a permit will be issued. v, .
Differential Acreage: entire Project Area: I have read and understand that the City off San Diego has adopted minimum requirements for managing urban runoff, includinﬁ N
7,000 SF 4y 2 10. Will Portable Sanitary Services (“Porta-potty”) be used on the site? :goru} water, g‘vm ogﬂﬂﬁtitm an:} land dew;:lopi{ntirl}t actiyité;e& I cett;tiiyﬁ that ﬁ:ielBl\ng selzfcted on thth orm will begmplem];?glte : .
: minimize the potentially negative impacts of this project’s construction and land development activities on water quality.
Reference Table 1 item E Aves dNo further agree to install, monitor, maintain, or revise the selected BMPs to ensure their effectiveness. I also understand that non-
compliance with the City’s Storm Water Stendards may result in enforcement by the City, including fines, cease and desist orders,
Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web slte at www.sandiego.qov/developmant-services. or other actions. . 3
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for parsons with disabilities. —r -~
DS-570 (10-12) PG 1 Signature: T Dswectna 09/15/22

P62 PG3 Timothy M. Doudna, Architect
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ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
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[ PHONE JACK
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MADEL #V—0BIVR| — Nlo cFM)

O%O CELLING PADDLE FAN/LIGHT

RECESSED DOWN LIGHT
¢ SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE
CONPO CARPON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR

INTERCONNECTED AND HARD-WIRED WITH PATTERY
PACKUP

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

FAU (LOCATED IN ATTIC)

PRYANT MODEL 3|lJAV—024045

42,000 BTIHinput / 24000 BTWHoutput / 80% AFUE
MULTI-POSITION (HORIZONTAL RATING SHOWN APOVE)
CAM FOR UP TO 7 TONS (NOM) A/c

WATER HEATER
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EFFICIENCY RECESS POX: MODEL RGP—15-W
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To WAL REGISTER
_____ RETURN AR DPUcT

] PANASONIC WHISPER LITE FAN/LIGHT coMpo
MDEL #FV-05IVQR1 — llo ciM)

\/C CONDENSERS
PROVIDE WPHP.

-
BELOW SINK %E%WWUN ER  PISCONNECT. VERIFY 220V
FOR @D. "
+42 &F %
6Fl_&“ﬂ -L—| 1 |’| : : 1l |
______________ B0 =7, 008 [X  DINING
| CLOSET | =] ®
ELECTRICAL NOTES: FIRE / SMOKE ALARM NOTES — ) 18O
VS5 | KHUCHEN _
<E> @\h%HLArﬁOERRg'}%@AéﬁEﬁ%%Fﬁ% MEETTQE;\LLY 1. SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED g1 /Q/'/ o - = ) QE
) _/‘ ~ '
s AN ATTEERITY D 5HALELE&L A A MINIMUM OF 20’ HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM A PERMANENTLY y I _ )
LISTED AND LAPELED. INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE. O / /
2. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 HORIZONTAL I Vel 7\ m —. = S —
DISTANCE FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT ) : © ' ~
‘@ ALL EXPOSED QUTLETS IN PATHROOMS, KITCHEN AND — ~.
Wi o A e N e e e SN CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT I . o -
INTERRUPT PROTECTED PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS | _ I
OF THE CRC. \ T
R R M A Ty Pk P L ookt N EETED oo T T~ ' BATH
ALL PEDROOMS AND CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE 3. SMOKE ALARMS AND SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED b/ / ' 15
HALLWAY AT pOTH STORIES. WITHIN A 36" HORIZONTAL PATHFROM THE SUPPLY REGISTERS OF I BEDROOM \

@ AL EXTERIOR OUTLETS TO BE [V DUPLEX, &l FORCED AIR HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEM AND SHALL BE IN— " |
W,/ WEATHER PROOF COVER. STALLED OUTSIDE OF THE DIRECT AIRFLOW OF THOSE REGISTERS. 0 0 K
FIXTURES IN SHOWER /TUP AREAS SHALL BE LAPELED —— / ~ B - - 1/

"SUTAPLE FOR DAVP LOCATIONS PER NEC. Ao— 4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT THE [Py — \ <
OAa) AND SHALL BE INSTALLED MIN. 7—4° APOVE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN ACCESS. PROVIDE TV
RIS WATER LINE OF TUB PER NEC 2204l THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ATTlc LIGHT &

F NON-METALLIC FLEXIBLE cONDUT 1S USED, ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM SWITer
PROVIDE EROUND WIRE AS REQURED BY COVE. THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY ELECTR'CAL PLAN

AL CRRENT CARRYING CONPLLTORS SHALL BE BACKUP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL.

COPPER TYPE "THWN' BELOW GRADE AND TYPE . -
THN/THWN FOR EXPOSED AND ABOVE GRADE. WORK. 5. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SHALL BE LISTED SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0
@ NON-METALIC SHEATHED CABLE (ROMEX) MAY PE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217.
N LEU OF ZONDUT AND WIRE WHEREVER  PERMITTED. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND UL 2034.
@ SMOKE ALARM SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA
STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOTAL WATER FIXTURE WUNITS
GENERAL LIGHTING IN KITCHEN AND PATHROOMS TO BE FLUORESCENT. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19, DIVISION 1 FOR THE
FIXTURES MUST BE PALLASTED TYPE THAT CAN ONLY ACCEPT PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED.
FLUORESCENT BULPS. ﬁgma 1;0{@; @%’%ﬁﬂ@aeﬁr - %AR%ARE REMARKS
. HK.
< > A 3 - F2/4" | DEAD-BOLT
@ A 1-4" 43" -2/%" PRIVACY
@ A 14" -8 -2 /8" PRIVACY
@ & 5’_0ll é'—ﬁ”
( : ) p 6-0" 6% DEAD-POLT
MECHANICAL NOTES:
| ALL AR DUCTS SHALL HAVE R4Z INSULATION.
. PLUMPING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS, AND LRINALS) AND FITTINGS
2. DUCTS TO BE SIZED BY CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR (FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL PE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF CHANGES RERQURED DUE TO WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLIMBING CODE (CPC).
STRUCTURAL CONFLICTS. INFILTRATION.
5 THERMOSTATS SHALL BE EQUPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC l4. PROVIDE WATER CLOSET WITH A MAX. FLOW OF |28 GALLONS FLUSH (GPF).
SETPACK, WHICH THE BUILPING OCCUPANT CAN 5. EXHAUST DUCTS AND VENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
PROGRAM TO AUTOMATICALLY SET PACK THE PACK—DRAFT DAVPERS.
THERMOSTAT TWICE IN 724 HARS. lb. MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM BATHROOMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
4 THE INSULATION INSTALLED SHALL POST A SIONED CERTIFICATE. | FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND PE DUCTED TO TERMINATE
SECTION 774, INSULATION CERTIFICATE (ALL OCCUPANCIES). OUTSIDE THE PUILDING. —
AFTER INSTALLING INSULATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL POST IN A 7. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION
CONSPICUAUS LOCATION IN THE BPULDPING A CERTIFICATE SIGNED PY SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HWMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE —— : =
THE INSTALLER AND THE PULDER STATING THAT ALL INSTALLATION READILY ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUST— DINING
&ﬁ;ﬂ? m; ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ”?&iﬁﬁ%ﬁbﬁ@’% TlH %’HHAEPT ER 252, MENT PETWEEN A RELATIVE HIMIDITY RANGE CF 50 TO #0 PERCENT. CLOSET DW I
REQUREJ\AENTg OF TITLE 20, CHAPTER 2, SUPCHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3. [7 PROVIPE KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A MAX. FLOW OF & GALLONS PER MINUTE. 1 :_ @ @l |
THE CERTIFICATE SHALL STATE THE MANUFACTURERS NAME‘E AND o QL KITCHEN —
MATERIAL IPENTIFICATION, THE INSTALLED "R” VALUE, AND (IN FLEC = = - i
APPLICATIONS OF LOOSE FILL INSULATION) THE MINIMUM INSTALLED ®. éll;_lRﬂH&;liKE&g\g)&A(gl_:\?iR) EEE? ESN??YRE%E WE{;ETI;LILITINJAO%?@OTOR — \EXHAUQT HOOD OVER D,\N :
WIEIEHT PER SQUARE FOOT CONSISTENT WITH THE MANUFACTURERS SHALL PE SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR DURNG CONSTRUCTION | RANGE TO HAVE MIN
LABELED DENSITY FOR THE DESRED "R" VALUE. AT THE PULDING SITE. A REGISTERED CFIR WILL HAVE A UNIQUE I BEDROOM REF ?EETE—FAJWN RATE oF
2| DIEIT REGISTRAT FOLLOWED OCATED AT il :
5. FOR INFILTRATION CONTROL, ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS TI"E%&HTEEA |0FRQA&|€IN P',\Aluehl/:_l?ETiT’lE %:561’ 2 gl\éﬂgzgsﬂ?ﬁé SWEER I \
MUST BE CAULKED AND SEALED, SUCH AS AROUND WINDOWS, WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMPER OF THE ASSOCIATED CFR. _ = _ A—A
WITH COMPLETE NECESSARY MAINTENANCE INFORMATION. CERTIFICATE OF OCOUPANCY WILL NOT ISSUED UNTIL FORMS CFIR 15 \ \A_:y
REVIEWED AND APPROVED. !
6. AL PLUIMPING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING. I
7. AL SWINGING DOORS AND WINDOWS OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR 9. AN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED CERTIFICATE(S) OF ] A“;;Egg APTRT%DE 1]
OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SUcH AS THE GARAGE SHALL BE FULLY FIELD VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF2R) SHALL BE POSTED e & L
WEATHERSTRIPPED, GASKETED OR OTHERWISE TREATED TO LIMIT AT THE PULDING SIGNED AND REGISTERED CERTIFICATE(S) OF FIELD EWITer T FAU 1%
INFILTRATION. VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF2R) SHALL BE POSTED AT - <1 Ll ]
THE PULDING SITE BY A CERTIFED HERS RATER. A REGISTERED 7T
& AL MECHANICAL EQUPMENT INCLUPING FIXED APPLIANCES SHALL PE CF2R WILL HAVE A UINIQUE 25 DIGIT REGISTRATION NUMPER LOCATED L
SECURELY FASTENED PER UMC. AT THE POTTOM CF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 20 DIGITS OF THE NUMBER ul Q — -
WILL MATcH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER OF THE ASSOCIATED CFIR.
9. MECHANICAL HVAC CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND PE RESPOSIBLE FOR AL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT ISSUED INTIL CF?R 1S —— —— L]
PUCT AND REGISTER SIZES. REVIEWED AND APPROVED.
NOTE: INDOOR AR QUALITY REQUIREMENT MET
lo. ATTIC / UNPERFLOOR INSTALLATON MUST cOMPLY WITH SECTIONS 20. PROVIDE SHOWER HEADS WITH A MAXMM FLOW OF |& GALLONS WITH BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN — llo ¢FM
W4, 0B AND 909 OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC). PER MINUTE (&PM).

Il PROVIDE 5 AR CHANGES PER HOR FOR PATHROOM & LANDRY
S et MECHANICAL PLAN

1Z. PROVIDE LAVATORY FAUCETS WITH MAX. FLOW OF |1 6PM. SCALE 1/4" — 1._0"

This set of plans and specifications shall
be kept on the site of the structure of

work at all times during which work
authorized by these plans is in progress,
and shall be made available to City officials
upon request. It is unlawful to change,
modify, or alter the approved plans and
specifications without authorization of

the Building Official. The stamping of
these plans and specifications SHALL NOT
be held to permit nor approve the violation
of any City, County, State, or Federal laws,
nor restrictions.

5/24/2023, 10:49:52 AM
PRJ-1071757
Diego Garcia

No. C 23649
REN. 6-30-23

New Accessory Dwelling Unit

@ 4579 Pescadero Ave.

San Diego, CA 92107

Timothy M. Doudna, Architect

MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL
PLANS




CL.OFSILL BOLT

i /Poer PER SCHD.
) POST PER SCHD. 1
s " | _—MeT 48! FLOOR TEE
[ oEuRs) gl s @ AREAS WITHFLOORS . POST PER SCHD.
'EDGE NAILING "EN." "A-35" SPACING PER 1| MeT 48 FLOOR TIE FLOOR WHERE OCCURS 11
?ﬂr 8CHEDULE BELOW oL oSokP . PROVIDE BULL 1 & AREAS WITH FLOORS . )
©. I n
e S 1 ls L e | [ o POST ABOVE : FLOOR WHERE OCCURS > L FLOOR T e
—————————————————— = %
[ _ll L 1 R | N | = 5 == = /ﬁBLK'C’ TO MATCH FOST FLOOR WHERE OCCURS
Il L 1 O | 11 VT DBL. TOP PLATES \ 4 |_BLK'G TO MATCH POST L L :
7||| I I iz 11| 51221 | SPLICE A NOTED NOTES: L 1 4 L
1 wen] [l ||| ol ] | I. WHERE PLYWOOD PANELS ARE APPLIED ON BOTH FACES OF < < —BLK'G TO MATCH POST
| T /e A WALL, PLYWOOD PANEL JOINTS SHALL OCCUR AT 3x THICKER : L
4 ot ¥ FRAMING, INCLUDING BLOCKING, AND NAILS ON EACH SIDE ke > =
| | o < <
I 1 | | 1 T e ———— - OF THE EDGE SHALL BE STAGGERED. — °
— 2. THE MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE FOR NAILS IN THE MATCH POST SIZE . e N. PLYWOO
o 1L ol Tz DOOR OR WINDOW HDR RECEIVING MEMBERS AND THE PLYWOOD SHALL /:-.. " ABOVE (WHERE | roree 0P g
-] | | r BE 3/5" FOR 2" NOMINAL RECEIVING MEMBERS "A35L OCCURS) o EN. PLYWOOD i ot | POST PER SCHD. A
t'i i 2x BLKG 8 STRAP AND 1" FOR 3" NOMNAL RECEIVING MEMBERS. EA. SIDE o CRIPELE STUD " 10 POST D% SREW ; ' - 05T PER SCHD.
E (! 2x JONT BLOCKING-FLAT OR 3. THE HOLDOWN ANCHOR I N ADDITION T0 THE DBL. STUDS) ! / T Ay o5 oxc g POST PER SCHD. Do NoT couNTERslﬁK\ HOLDOWN PER PLAN 4| BN FLYKooD o
X BLOC G FOR " 4 A
5 | 11 ALL HORIZONTAL JOINTS. 4 NO PANEL WIDTH LESS THAN 12" SHALL BE USE. MN. 6-lod | SPACING:=16" OC.) b6 NoT COINTERSINK = 3 A1 BT RER SCHD.
0 (3x. BLOCKING WHERE 5. PLYWOOD MAY BE INSTALLED VERTICALLY EAEND | =1 HOLDOWN PER PLAN THREADED ROD TO jiS
3x 9TUDS ARE REQD.) OR HORIZONTALLY. = - MATCH ANCHOR BOLT HOLDOWN PER PLAN
e 6. SHEAR WALLS MORE THAN ONE VERTICAL PANEL IN = I - THREADED ROD W/ NUT ON END PER SCHD. W/ COUPLER TO ANCHOR BOLT HOLDOWN PER PLAN o~
5722" WHERE WINDOW SILL OCCURS HEIGHT 8HALL HAVE EITHER VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL /' — < /7 (EMBED AS SHOWN) OR $9TB PER SCHD. T e q THREADED ROD
STUD ANCHORS AS REQD STAGGERED SPLICED JOINTS AT CONTINOUS HORIZONTAL ] —ﬁ\ THREADED ROD -
: JOINTS THE BLOCKING SHALL BE 3x MINIMUM. \ | o E— - EXISTING FOUNDATION
1. ALL SHEARWALLS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM FOUNDATION ; D N N N A T I N N | \ N - J
rrm o B AEI0 HASHER 2 S AR (2 BL PLATE W/ TO ROOF OR FLOOR SHEATHING AS INDICIATED ON FRAMING BA 2x {4 OR 6x S0LID SAKN SR C - )
P.® ALL SILL BOLTS TYP. PLANS. i EADER PER PL T ) ST SOLID BLKG TO - ; - THREADED ROD W/ Fomoet
T n " @ SHEAR WALLS v 4 < . “ NUT ON END PER $CHD.
8. SHEARWALLS SHOWN PAST OPENINGS ARE PERFORATED. ST22" TYP .. MATCH POST L
PER PLAN. PROVIDE SHEATHING ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS PER oD Al . . e (EMBED AS SHOWN) OR EISTNG FOUNDATION
S COMMON WIRE NAILS SCHEDULE. Wiy L 'ACE" OR HLCE! AP@T cae : . \ <7 4 65TB PER SCHD. ™~
) 1 " - : 4 <
PLYWOOD GRADE EN K NAL "&N D6 SCREW/] , P BOTS "gllq?? & 0617 /] ALEQAABLE eass oo R 'A35"s SPANZ -0 ST
5/8" BIA x 10" HEADED SHEAR PLF . P |
MARK THICKNESS EXPOSURE | | sPACNG SIZE | epACNG  NAL SIZE | ANCHORS OR LAG BOLTS : NG VL | AR 2-2x @ OPENING ;E?f ;:hﬁ)'wp J et TN | il .
120 CDX (32/16) o 8d g l6d @ 48" OC. 20" 200 ¥FT SEE NOTE () TYPICAL HEADER ' (SQUARE) REQD @ CONT. FOOTINGS) o r';IN I EDGE
172" CDX (32/16) 4 8d o ld 235" OC. 14" 350 *FT SEE NOTE (c) ’lml‘ DIST'?NCE
@ (3% S‘III‘UDS) CDX (32/16) 3" éd i SD525500 @ 36" OC. 1" 490 ¥FT SEE NOTE (a)(c) L
GE) (o D) CDX (32/16) o gd g 50825500 024" OC. 8 640 *FT |  SEE NOTE (a)c) HOLDDOWN @ SLAB HOLDDOWN @ FLOOR RETRO FIT HOLDDOWN
G4E) 8 CDX (32/16) 4 &d o SDS25500 20" OC. o 160 ¥FT | SEE NOTE (b)(c) _
(EA. FACE) (3x5TUD®) , B/ 2x ¢ 4x OR bx SOLID SAWN
© | e £) (xSTUD HEADER PER PLAN HOLDDOWN &CHEDULE
GE) | (EA FAGE) (3xoTuDs) | CPX (32/16) 30 éd 4 SD525500 e 1" OC. 12" EACH SIDE 380 *FT |  SEE NOTE (b)(c) 16722" TrP. EACH SIDE TO R
8 | on il monps | COX(26) " 2 - oDe25500 o 14 oC. &' EACH SIDE 080 *FT | SEE NOTE (b)(e) 1 AL "AC;B;;?IZ:I oot e NEW CONSTRUCTION RETRO-FIT EXISTING CONSTRUCTION @ @
) PER PLAN ) - MINIMUM (3
NOTE®: (EA. SIDE) @ SPAN > 5'-0" HOLDOWN OD DIA. EMBEDMENT EMBED DEPTH W/ HILTI HIT-HY 150 MAX 8D EDGE DISTANCE (1) FOR EDGE DISTANCE (2) FOR
(2) 3 SILL B3, 3x BLOCKIG ¢ 3x STUDS @ ADIOINNG PANEL EDGES FROVIDE 12" (MIN) HEADED ANCHORS, bd e 2% - 2 0 SN B0 il Wiaseiua POST THICKNESS [EPOXY PER ESR-3013, © () FONDATION. | THREADED ROD W/EPOXY | THREADED ROD W/ EPOXT
(b) 2x BILL B's, 2-3x TOP 's, 4x BLOCKING, 4x STUDS @ ADJOINING PANEL EDGES ¢ 3x INTERIOR STUDS. PROVIDE 12" (MIN) HEADED ANCHORS ’ (EACH END) HDU2-50825 | s Py —, 2 58 2 NA NA NA
(¢) 5CREWS 10 BE HANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON OR APPROVED EQUAL 2-2x @ OPENNG 2-2x OR 4x TYP.
HEADER @ TOP fE HDU4-5D%25 5/8" S5TB2Q 6 5/8" 2-2x NA NA NA
HDU5-8DS25 | /e 88TB24 20 5/8" 2-2x NA NA NA
1\ TYPICAL SHEARWALL ) } e L D055 | e | ooEze | 2478 ok 40,000 O A NA A
SCA 72" = -2 N N BENDS _ . ]
X LE: | V | /\ ™PIC AL HE ADER HDUII-8D$25 | NA 36 4x6 OR 6x6 () NA NA NA
. L1 | @ e g = = HDUM4-5DS25 | N/A 36" 4x6 OR &6 D NA NA NA
1] i 1, 1) LARGER DIMENSIONS TO BE IN LINE WITH HOLDDOWN
2) RETRO FIT ANCHOR TO ONLY BE USED WHERE DIRECTED
3) USE LARGER OF POST SPECIFIED ON FOUNDATION PLAN
SHEATHING . 4) RETRO FIT ANCHOR TO BE ASTM A 123 GR B1 /\ TYPICAL HOLDDOWN
(2) VERT. BARS o

WITHIN 172" OF 8ILL D" = 412" MIN . ¢ 9" MAX CORNER BARS - SAME EDCE NALING ?SONL)E NAILING — rums @ 6CALE 172" = 1'- @"
e TOMATCH WALL REINE. s%%éNDN%.Tf REINIEA ?TTP) (END ' EDGE NAILING J SHEATHNG STUDS
WHERE SILL PLATE IS SEE SECTIONS (EN) SOLE NAILING
ggchhls%éopaﬁgus SIZE DRILLED OR NOTCHED CORNER Nfereection OPTIONAL CORNER SHEATHNG— \LA BOVADARY NALING (8N ——SHEATHING o 2 a b
MEARFETS@ITKBI IIQFALL 7 BLOCKING EDGE NAu(.éh'lﬁ ?BoNu;«DARY NAILING ¢ <
P , .. .. A
i ONE BOLT EA. 5IDE TN L EPeE N R:3DFOR'%®BARS | 2D (1-0" MIN)
o OF NOTCH. A35” CLIP <M 06T AND SMALLER UON.
I / sTD SINGLE LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT R:4pFoRBASS  Lip,
| " '_;L " " HOOK L T aTDoK ——/ 4 L Az CLIP LARGER THAN #2  "510MIN.
N ‘ N\ | i | ,/i © EDGE NALLING B N JolsT . oo TYPICAL HOOK TYPICAL HOOK.
= £ . - fT Y ] T o ) sEATHNG— sTee Soiet W ::A;;CH EDGE NAILING JolsT ﬁ? USE OFFSET ONLY
PLAN y 1 1] i . @ 48" O/C “TUDs( EN.) R\ WHERE SPECIFICALLY . /MAX. SLOPE
PL. W/ 4-led JOISTS PERPENDICULAR JOISTS PARALLEL "A35" CLIP 45° DETAILED AND AT e
- s Nans TO EXT. WALL (ALTERNATE) &
/76ILL PLATE sTUDS X ~~ OFFSET
| ‘LE-.I | 1\ - | ‘ | (2) VERT. BARS $0LE PLATE NAILING SHEATHING SHEATHING Zé
A T
TO MATCH WALL REINF. SHEATHING SHEATHING = BEAM STIRRUPS Ty
4 STUDS BOUNDARY NAILING . (A
r| N_NSTALL ADD'L. FL. AND BLOCK SEE SECTION® TYP. ZTOUS:NAILING EDGE NAILING BONDARY NALNG ~ BOUNDART NAILING SOLE NAILING = SPACED SPLICR a%
5 /816x10" ANCHOR BOLT—71 WHERE $TUD OCCURS OVER ANY EDGE NAILING ) (END\ /—6HEATHIN6 " : X
W/ B1/4%3 13 [ ASHE PART OF NUT OR WASHER. CORNER INTERSECTION OPTIONAL CORNER (END BOUNDARY NAILING /—6HEATHINC-: ot o Z i )
PER CBC 23086 PECKING I SIS RIM JoisT EDGE NAILING M JolsT (DO gﬁ% L1 CONCRETE |, 48D (2-0"MN)
s o R = B =1 e U T e N e NSRS g R LT
"4 g ou AYER OF REINFORCEMENT = EDGE NAILING = ’ sTUDS & o
BOLTS @ 12'0C. SILL PLATE, TYPICAL. DOUBLE LATER OF REINFORCEME oeckmaconr—"  IM—% e\ A AT Py <o? N, , . ‘
L = 36D OR 2-01 MIN FOR CONCRETE add AN JOIST PER FLAN L L A
ANCHOR BOLT LATOUT TYE. REINE. @ INTERSECTIONS OF FTG'S, (END BLK'G TO MATCH (BN JOIST PER PLAN / (BBON)D =
"A35" CLIP JO|5: W/ HGR. A5 CLIP BLK'G TO MATCH
[ 4\ TYPICAL ANCHOR BOLT LAYOUT 5\ TYPICAL REINF. CORNER BENDS cuerer i o / 1\ TYPICAL REINF. BENDS
50 SCALE: 112" = I-©" \i@y SCALE: 127 =T1-2 A e — JOISTS PERPENDICULAR / L sorer 50 SCALE: 12" = I-0" -
AT BALCONY OR DECK A TO EXT. WALL (ALTERNATE OUTLOOKER "A35" CLIP U
l6-16d NAILS MIN. EA. SIDE OF SPLICE W/ NO STRAP OCCUR (STAGGER NAILS) DIAPHRAGM SCHEDULE TYPICAL SHEAR TRANSF EPGENALING 1\ TS (2) 10d OR
NO BOTTOM PLATE SPLICE THIS AREA GRADE NAL | "Nt | "CN EN e TPICAL EAR TR ER SLAB ON GRADE CONST. JT. *0 WOOD SCREW
4-0" 4'-0" MARK | SIZE: | evmosuRE | SIZE CONT. |EDGES | 'FIELD" EYZ) SCALE: 12" = I-0" SABLE END @ EA. END 2Tl
MIN MIN - oa NAL OR Ilffull:é éﬁ%ﬁggéz Lgnl;g '
| " " 0 # : -
34 5/8" | eD-x (32/16) iod o ; ) 2 . P! & WOOD SCREW TYF W/ FACE GRAN VERTICAL
- @ 4" C.
|’2,3 95 5/ n ( I@d " " m 4" ﬁ (CL INCHED)
STRAP WHERE OCCURS CD-X (32/le) 2172 2172 2172 5
(SEE PLAN), CENTER @ TOP §) 2'-@" MIN. LIGHT TOOLING 7 7 X
OF 1 8PLICE, FILL ALL HOLES 1 oc 3/4" | CD-x (48/24) lod X - - 2" I\% * * * * * * Z5
» W/ led NAILS. olE L,
2-lod EA. - 23| P 3/4" | CD-X (48/24) ed | 212" 212" 212" 4" =4 + + + + + + o+ KA
OF BITM CENTER SPLICE TP, PROVIDE ADD'L NAILING # al® ‘
dain SPLICE 2 o/c BETOND STRAP % Asae JOINTS | ; ‘ ﬁ ——F ﬁT
5”%9 oy LOCATION (EA. SIDE) TYR—DBL TOP PLATES e T ¢ BN (EDGE) NAILING S ] . ) - L NN \ N
TO OCCUR AT BLOCKED DIAPHRAGMS ONLY "A-35" CLIP ) POST PER PLAN y : Lk . : A A v <4
] NS Ny e 3) PROVIDE 3x BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL EDGES EA SIDE | ! X
f F—— f I A A 0 A A A A A i f f 2 PLY 3PLY g
< T T 0 2x SILL PLATE > TIGHT FIT
40" By B HEADED ANCHOR STOR o5 RENE,  SIDE LOADING OF Bl BEAMAOIST NOT PERFITTED = o
BT B oFLieE —sPLICE s L%LS uN.o. ol
= EN A\ £z } S - i 4 BUILT UP BEAM/JOIST DBL. TJI
STUD WALL"] A 25 T : CONTROL JOINT Z, ‘
S A — ﬂ A H o %%
Ll inl inl Ll inl inl Ll inl inl ' “a o PLASTIC STRIP r 8
yl ! ! yl ! ! yl ! ! - < 4 I —_ ]
BN s ) . SLAB THICKNESS (T). OR COMPRESSIVE ~
STRAP WHERE A\ AVAANM\RVA S a SR FER PLAN MATERIAL PER ARCHL. ;E— + T IPANALST TIeA NALS
/ OCCURS \ O'CN' 19 NAIL 8PACING @ CONTINUOUS . a SPECIFICATIONS z +
i EDGES, "EN." OTHER EDGES < I y— 6" WIDE
T +::+ +++++*¢++|?¢?¢?¢?¢|?¢?¢?¢?¢|+++++++:i + * T 5 ! ! = —
+ WEB FILLER @
"FIELDA/ \--BN n FULL 4' x 8' PLYWOOD SHEETS-TYP. CONC. SLAB T ] .. . l + % 4'-@" 0C. W/
PLAN NALRG. : CENTER JOINTS ON JOIST OR ROOF TRUSSES OR FTG. P z P — ‘> g-_@%“g AongE
TYPICAL SHEAR WALL TOP PLATE SPLICE — - i
PLYIWOOD FLOOR ¢ ROOF SHEATHING SCHEDULE NOTE: DOUBLE TJI JOIST
SAW-CUT JOINTS ARE PERMITTED, PROVIDED
SLAB 1S CUT 8 TO lo HOURS AFTER INITIAL POUR.
BUILT UP POST
g \ TYPICAL TOP PLATE SPLICE /\ TYPICAL FLOOR ¢ ROOF SHT'G o\ TYPICAL POST @ WALL 1 TYPICAL CONTROL OR CONST. JOINT 2\ TYPICAL BUILT BEAM/POST

@ SCALE:

12" = -0

2. 6CALE 172" = 1'- @u

@ SCALE:

]/2" = II:@II

72" = -0

@ SCALE:

12" = 1'- @ll

@ SCALE:

This set of plans and specifications shall
be kept on the site of the structure of
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